

## FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, May 25 - Thu, May 31

### PART ONE

*The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.*

**LINDSEY, MR. KENNEDY L**                      **GRANT PARK, IL**                      **YOB 1962**  
**USTA** on 5/10/2018                      **RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)**  
AS OF 5/30/2018

#### **USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION**

Indefinite suspension for violation of Rule 26.13, penalty for executing false application for registration or transfer.

***Status as of 5/30/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing.***

**MCCANN, JAMES J**                      **HOWARD BEACH, NY**                      **YOB 1993**  
**USTA** on 5/21/2018                      **RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)**  
AS OF 5/29/2018

#### **USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION**

Membership suspended for violation of Rule 20.09, financial responsibility.

***Status as of 5/29/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing.***

### PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

*The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCALITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.*

*Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.*

**BIXLER, GAVIN D**                      **GREENVILLE, OH**                      **YOB 1985**  
**MVR** on 4/27/2018                      **WARNING ISSUED**

#### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Miami Valley Raceway O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b) Trainer GAVIN BLIXLER is hereby issued a warning for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b). Blood Sample #847855 for the horse SOUTHWIND GEO tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on May 15, 2018 showed a concentration of Flunixin at 30 +/- 1 ng/mL, which exceeds the O.S.R.C.

regulatory threshold of 20 ng/mL.

**BREWER, PATRICIA**  
**ScD** on 5/1/2018

**OREGONIA, OH**

**YOB 1959**

FINED: \$500

FULL - 15 DAYS, 6/7/2018 THRU  
6/21/2018

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. 3769-18.01(B)(4)(d) Trainer PATRICA BREWER is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a full suspension of fifteen (15) days from June 7, 2018 through June, 21 2018 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-.01(B)(4)(d). Blood Sample #847928 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on May 4, 2018 showed a concentration of TCO<sub>2</sub> at 37.8 +/- 0.5 mmol/L, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 37.0 mmol/L. In addition, COLD BATH is disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by COLD BATH in the race must be returned and redistributed. During the period of this suspension Ms. Brewer is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the OSRC. Furthermore, during the suspension Ms. Brewer may not transfer any horse under her care over to another trainer without permission from the judges

**DAVIS, PAUL RAY JR**  
**Har** on 5/16/2018

**SMYRNA, DE**

**YOB 1975**

FINED: \$1,500

FULL - 15 DAYS, 5/31/2018 THRU  
6/14/2018

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Paul Ray Davis Jr. being trainer of record on sample #S-3096 (EXPLOSIVE YANKEE) dated May 22, 2018 contained Methylprednisolone (class 4). The concentration in the blood sample is 1,222 picograms per milliliter of plasma. DHRC regulation limit is 500 picograms. Paul Davis Jr. is fined \$1,500.00 and is issued a 15 day full suspension and loss of purse (\$3000.00). DHRC rule: 8.3; 8.3.2; 8.3.2.6; 8.3.2.6.2. The horses of a trainer issued a full suspension shall not be transferred for the purpose of training to a spouse, family member, assistant, current employee/employer or

household member. All owner and trainer transfers of horses from parties under full suspension to other owners or trainer must be approved by the DHRC Judges or the Executive Director. DHRC rule: 10.2.8.3. All fines are to be paid within 10 days of written rule. Appeals are due within 48 hours of written rule.

**DI STEFANO, JOHN A**  
**PRC** on 4/26/2018

**GREENFIELD, MA** **YOB 1956**  
FINED: \$1,250  
FULL - 15 DAYS, 6/4/2018 THRU  
6/18/2018  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,  
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

On May 9th, 2018 , Industrial Lab reported a post race positive test result for METHOCARBAMOL from JERICO who participated in Race 7 at PRC on 4/26/18 and finished 1st. After waiving his right to a split sample, trainer JOHN DISTEFANO is hereby fined \$1250.00 (3rd offense in 365 days), suspended for 15 days beginning 6/4/18 thru 6/18/18 and ordered to return purse monies won. ( \$2900.00 ) All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition and all appeals must be made in writing to the racing division of the MGC within 10 days of imposition.

**ECKLEY, DEAN M**  
**PSHRC** on 7/7/2017

**WILKES-BARRE, PA** **YOB 1983**  
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 5/30/2018

**OTHER**

RULING# 17042c On April 19, 2017 The Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing, issued Commission subpoena number 002-2017 in accordance with section 9312 (4) of the Race Horse Reform Act (3 Pa. C.S. 9312 (4)), to Dean M. Eckley compelling him to produce records relative to an official Commission investigation. Pursuant to section 9323 (g.1)(4)of the Race Horse Reform Act (3 Pa. C.S. 9323 (g.1)(4)), the Commission may suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a license under this section if it determines that the licensee has failed to comply with an order of the Commission. Based upon his failure to produce all requested records, the Commission hereby **SUSPENDS** indefinitely all licenses held by Dean M. Eckley until such time he comes into compliance with the official Commission order.

**Status as of 5/30/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling # 18029C The**

***State Horse Racing Commission hereby restores DEAN Eckley to good standing.***

**ELLIOTT, STEVE M** **NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FL** **YOB 1953**  
**M** on 8/22/2016  
 FINED: \$5,000  
 FULL - 731 DAYS, 5/14/2018 THRU  
 5/13/2020

**POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS**

Also found in his stabling are on an off-track licensed facility were the substances Glaucine and Protopine.

**LEAMON, JAKE** **PLAINSBORO, NJ** **YOB 1976**  
**M** on 8/22/2016  
 FINED: \$6,000

**POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS**

Mr. Leamon had in his stabling area the prohibited substances Glaucine and Protopine.

**LONEY, C BRIAN** **NORTHFIELD, OH** **YOB 1978**  
**Nfld** on 4/23/2018  
 FINED: \$1,000  
 HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
 REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Urine sample #842254 collected at Northfield Park on 4/23/18 from the horse Stevie Diamonds was found to contain the thiazide diuretics, Trichlormethiazide (TCMZ), Hydrochlorothiazide (HCTZ) and Chloraminophenamide (CAP). HCTZ and CAP are metabolites of TCMZ in equine urine. All purse money must be returned for redistribution (\$6,000.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)(1),(13),(16)&(17) 18-02 18-99 3769-17-43

**Nfld** on 4/23/2018  
 FINED: \$1,000  
 HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
 REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Urine sample #842256 collected at Northfield Park on 4/23/18 from the horse Jojo`s Journey was found to contain the thiazide diuretics, Trichlormethiazide (TCMZ), Hydrochlorothiazide (HCTZ) and Chloraminophenamide (CAP). HCTZ and CAP are metabolites of TCMZ in equine urine. All purse money must be returned for redistribution

(\$2,750.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)(1),(13),(16)&(17) 18-02  
18-99 3769-17-43

**MOORE, EDWARD E**  
DuQ on 10/5/2014

**CLINTON, MS** **YOB 1959**  
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 5/25/2018

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

Having failed to complete 2014 IRB licensing requirements (submit fingerprint card) the owner license of Edward Moore is hereby suspended.

***Status as of 5/25/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Having satisfied IRB requirements, owner Edward Moore is hereby restored to good standing.***

**PLUTA, KIM S**  
HoP on 5/23/2018

**JACKSON, MI**  
FINED: \$500

**YOB 1970**

**POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE**

On 5/23/2018, horse WHODOYOULIKE pre-race tested with excess levels of TCO2 and PH violating rule 711AC 8-2-2(a)(2). Horse was scratched and trainer Pluta was fined.

**QUEVEDO, EDWIN ALBERTO** **SACRAMENTO, CA**  
Haw on 9/22/2017

**YOB 1983**  
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 10/4/2017

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

Having failed to complete 2017 IRB licensing requirements, the temporary owner license of Mr. Quevedo is hereby suspended. IRB Rule 502.40

***Status as of 10/4/2017 - Subsequent Ruling - Having submitted his IRB application, owner Edwin Quevedo is hereby restored to good standing.***

**SHAHAN-FLEMING, AMY M**  
RcR on 5/9/2018

**HARTLY, DE**  
FINED: \$500

**YOB 1972**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Amy Shahan-Fleming, for being the trainer of record on sample 23681 taken on May 9, 2018 from the mare DANCIN DEBBIE in the 12th race at Rosecroft Raceway and as the sample contained the drug "Flunixin" in the following concentration; 89.6 +/- 20.3 nanograms/ml, Ms. Shahan-Fleming has been fined \$500. COMAR: 09.10.03.04(b)

**WATSON, DENNIS J**

**LAKWOOD, NJ**

**YOB 1950**

Fhld on 4/21/2016

FINED: \$2,000

FULL - 60 DAYS, 6/8/2018 THRU 8/6/2018

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE

REDISTRIBUTION

### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

An analysis of the test samples obtained from INSANE IN SPAIN following its first place and third place finishes at Freehold Raceway on April 21, 2016 and April 28, 2016, respectively, VICTORY AHEAD following its first place finish at Freehold Raceway on April 21, 2016 and CORONATIONS K following its first place finish at Freehold Raceway on April 29, 2016 revealed the presence of O-Desmethylepyrilamine (INSANE IN SPAIN, VICTORY AHEAD), Pyrilamine, Phenylpropanolamine, Pseudoephedrine (VICTORY AHEAD) and Phenylpropanolamine (CORONATIONS K). Pursuant to NJAC rules 13:71-23.1, 13:71-23.7 and NJAC 13:71-23.6 (a)(b)(c)(d), trainer Dennis Watson is hereby suspended a total of 60 days and fined the total sum of \$2,000. The suspensions shall be served consecutively, starting on August 15, 2016 through and including October 13, 2016. All horses are deemed disqualified and purse money won is ordered to be redistributed among the remaining eligible finishers.

***Status as of 5/24/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - On May 16, 2018, the NJRC determined to adopt the Summary Initial Decision (dated April 2, 2018) of Administrative Law Judge Edward J. Delanoy, Jr/ which affirms the penalties imposed by the Board of Judges. Therefore, Dennis Watson is hereby suspended for 60 days and fined \$2,000. The period of suspension shall commence June 8, 2018 through and including August 6, 2018. During the term of suspension, Dennis Watson is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the Racing Commission for any and all purposes. Payment of the fine is due on or before August 6, 2018. The purse distribution for the 7th race conducted on April 21, 2016, for the 6th and 7th races conducted on April 28, 2016 and for the 3rd race conducted on April 29, 2016 are hereby ordered to be held until written authorization by the Executive Director.***

## **PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS**

**CIUFFETELLI, ANTHONY A**

**GANSEVOORT, NY**

**YOB  
1962**

**Fhld** on 5/19/2018

FINED: \$300

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

Tony Ciuffetelli is hereby fined the sum of three-hundred (\$300.00) dollars. While driving #2 "BETTER TO BE LUCKY" in the 3rd race on May 19, 2018 at Freehold Raceway, Mr. Ciuffetelli did use the whip in an excessive, unnecessary and indiscriminate manner. Violation of N.J.A.C. Rule 13:71-20.15.

**HARRINGTON, ANDREW L**

**FREEDOM, NH**

**YOB 1990**

**Bang** on 5/25/2018

FINED: \$100

**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**

MR. HARRINGTON DID, WHILE DRIVING UPFRONTGRANTSGIRL, FAIL TO KEEP A REIN IN EACH HAND WHILE IN THE STRETCH.

**LONGO, GERALD**

**CRETE, IL**

**YOB 1945**

**Aces** on 5/19/2018

FINED: \$100

**USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER**

Driver Gerald Longo who drove #2 Barbosa in the sixth race at Running Aces Racetrack and Casino on May 19, 2018 is hereby fined the sum of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of the MRC Rule 7884.0260 Subpart 2 T (5) - Whipping MRC Rule 7879.0200 Subpart 1 (A)(B) - Judges Authority MRC Rule 7884.0260 Subpart 2 T (5) - Whipping

**MACDONALD, LLOYD ALEX**

**SOUTH PARIS, ME**

**YOB 1984**

**Scar** on 5/26/2018

FINED: \$100

**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**

Mr. MacDonald did fail to keep a line in each hand throughout the entire mile.

**MAGEE, DEAN T**

**MORRIS, IL**

**YOB 1964**

**Aces** on 5/19/2018

FINED: \$100

**USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER**

Driver Dean Magee who drove #3 I'm Blue Too in the sixth race at Running Aces Racetrack and Casino on May 19, 2018 is hereby fined the sum of one hundred (100.00) dollars for violation of the MRC Rule # 7884.0260 Subpart 2 T - Whipping MRC Rule 7879.0200 Subpart 1 (A)(B) - Judges Authority MRC Rule 7884.0260 Subpart 2 T (5) - Whipping

**NASON, STEVEN S**

**FREEDOM, NH**

**YOB 1990**

**PHL** on 5/18/2018

FINED: \$250

**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**

PA Code 58- 183.264(b) Mr. Nason used his whip in a one-handed fashion while driving #1, GEREMEL HANOVER, in race 14 on May 18, 2018 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. Mr. Nason is fined \$250 and has waived his hearing/appeal rights. Fines are due within ten days of ruling.

**RICHARDSON, ALEX D**                      **POLAND, ME**                                      **YOB 1989**  
**Scar** on 5/26/2018                      **FINED: \$175**

**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**

Mr. Richardson did fail to keep a line in each hand throughout the entire mile. This is his second offense.

**WHITNEY, TODD C**                      **AUBURN, ME**                                      **YOB 1962**  
**Scar** on 5/26/2018                      **FINED: \$100**

**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**

Mr. Whitney did fail to keep a line in each hand throughout the entire mile.

**PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES**

**ATER, KYLE**                      **CLARKSBURG, OH**                                      **YOB 1976**  
**ScD** on 5/19/2018                      **FINED: \$100**  
**CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE**

**BECKWITH, JOHN M**                      **MILLINOCKET, ME**                                      **YOB 1956**  
**Bang** on 5/25/2018                      **FINED: \$100**  
**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION**

**BERRY, PATRICK D**                      **MONROE TWP, NJ**                                      **YOB 1976**  
**Fhld** on 5/19/2018                      **FINED: \$25**  
**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION**

**BIER, SEAN**                      **HARTLY, DE**                                      **YOB 1975**  
**PHL** on 5/24/2018                      **DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/31/2018 THRU**  
**6/2/2018**  
**HORSE PLACED 6**  
**CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE**

**BONGIORNO, JOSEPH R**                      **MANALAPAN, NJ**                                      **YOB**  
**Fhld** on 5/12/2018                      **FINED: \$25**                                      **1993**



<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>Fhld</b> on 5/19/2018	FINED: \$25	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>CALLAHAN, COREY</b>	<b>MIDDLETOWN, DE</b>	<b>YOB 1978</b>
<b>PHL</b> on 5/20/2018	FINED: \$250	
<b>FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS</b>		
<b>CLEARY, ROBERT</b>	<b>CAMBRIDGE, ON</b>	<b>YOB 1983</b>
<b>Fhld</b> on 5/19/2018	FINED: \$50	
<b>OTHER</b>		
<b>DE SIMONE, JOHN S JR.</b>	<b>KIAMESHA LAKE, NY</b>	<b>YOB 1958</b>
<b>MR</b> on 5/30/2018	FINED: \$50	
<b>FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS</b>		
<b>DOHERTY, JAMES F JR</b>	<b>MONTICELLO, NY</b>	<b>YOB 1964</b>
<b>PcD</b> on 5/29/2018	FINED: \$100	
<b>NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE</b>		
<b>EBERSOLE, LUKE C.</b>	<b>CHESTERVILLE, OH</b>	<b>YOB</b>
		<b>1990</b>
<b>Nfld</b> on 5/19/2018	FINED: \$100	
<b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>		
<b>GRAFFAM, NICHOLAS M</b>	<b>FALMOUTH, ME</b>	<b>YOB 1990</b>
<b>PRc</b> on 5/21/2018	FINED: \$100	
	HORSE PLACED 2	
<b>IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE</b>		
<b>GRISMORE, GREG G</b>	<b>GROVE CITY, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1970</b>
<b>Nfld</b> on 5/21/2018	FINED: \$50	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>KRUEGER, MATTHEW W</b>	<b>MANTENO, IL</b>	<b>YOB 1975</b>
<b>HoP</b> on 5/24/2018	FINED: \$200	
<b>JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS</b>		
<b>LINDSTROM, LINNEA</b>	<b>HIGTSTOWN, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1987</b>
<b>ScD</b> on 5/23/2018	FINED: \$50	
<b>RIDING TWO ON A SULKY</b>		

<b>LLOPEZ, IVAN S</b> M on 5/18/2018 <b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>	<b>MILLSTONE TWP, NJ</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1972</b>
<b>MCCOWN, CAMERON L</b> ScD on 5/23/2018 <b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>	<b>OSTRANDER, OH</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1988</b>
<b>MERTON, MICHAEL J</b> MR on 5/29/2018 <b>TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK</b>	<b>MONTICELLO, NY</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1971</b>
<b>MILLER, LEWAYNE L</b> HoP on 5/25/2018 <b>FAILURE TO KEEP HOLE CLOSED</b>	<b>ANDERSON, IN</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1986</b>
<b>MOYER, JARED RAYMOND</b> RcR on 5/23/2018 <b>INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK</b>	<b>WARWICK, MD</b> FINED: \$150	<b>YOB 1992</b>
<b>NAPOLITANO, ANTHONY J</b> PcD on 5/28/2018 <b>CARRY A HORSE OUT</b>	<b>NESCOPECK, PA</b> FINED: \$200	<b>YOB 1981</b>
<b>PLANO, LUKE</b> HoP on 5/26/2018 <b>FAILURE TO MAINTAIN REASONABLE CONTROL OF THE HORSE</b>	<b>SACRAMENTO, CA</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1980</b>
<b>ROLAND, NICK ROYCE</b> Aces on 5/20/2018 <b>FAILURE TO BE PROPERLY DRESSED</b>	<b>GRINNELL, IA</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1982</b>
<b>SILVA, MARK A</b> M on 5/18/2018 <b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>	<b>LITTLE FERRY, NJ</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1964</b>
<b>SMITH, STEPHEN M</b> Fhld on 5/19/2018 <b>OTHER</b>	<b>FREEHOLD, NJ</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1961</b>
<b>STEVENSON, MICHAEL A</b>	<b>NEW GLOUCESTER, ME</b>	<b>YOB</b>

		<b>1964</b>
<b>PRc on 5/17/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$100</b>	
<b>FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION</b>		
<b>SVANSTEDT, AKE</b>	<b>WRIGHTSTOWN, NJ</b>	<b>YOB</b>
		<b>1958</b>
<b>PHL on 5/27/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$200</b>	
<b>CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER</b>		
<b>TAGGART, JAMES R</b>	<b>MONTICELLO, NY</b>	<b>YOB 1941</b>
<b>MR on 5/29/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$50</b>	
<b>TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK</b>		
<b>TAKTER, JIMMY W</b>	<b>EAST WINDSOR, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1960</b>
<b>PHL on 5/18/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$500</b>	
<b>WARMING UP BEFORE PRE-RACE BLOOD TEST</b>		
<b>WENGERD, JOHN D</b>	<b>DUNDEE, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1986</b>
<b>Nfld on 5/19/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$50</b>	
<b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>		
<b>WIDGER, SAMUEL D</b>	<b>BEECHER, IL</b>	<b>YOB 1963</b>
<b>HoP on 5/25/2018</b>	<b>FINED: \$100</b>	
<b>CROSSING OVER BEFORE THE START</b>		